
IFB-18-0012-PBW-A1 CON-18-0012-PBW-A3    Page 1 

Contract No. CON-18-0012-PBW-A3 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY 

SERVICES AGREEMENT 

STREET PRESERVATION  

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Town of Paradise Valley Services Agreement-Street Preservation, 
Contract No CON-18-0012-PBW is made this ____ day of _______________, 2021 (“Effective Date”), by 
and between the Town of Paradise Valley, an Arizona municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to 
as “TOWN,” and M.R. Tanner Development & Construction, Inc., an Arizona corporat ion, hereinafter 
referred to as “CONTRACTOR”. 

RECITALS 

A. Town and Contractor previously entered into the Town of Paradise Valley Services Agreement-
Street Preservation, Contract No CON-18-0012-PBW (“Agreement”) effective March 22, 2018 for
a term of three years, with two optional one-year extensions.

B. Town and Contractor previously wish to modify and amend the Agreement to extend the term for
one additional year and to provide for a scope of work and price for the pavement work on Lincoln
Drive, subject to and strictly in accordance with the terms of this Amendment No. 3.

AGREEMENT 

In consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Town and Contractor hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are not merely recitals but form an integral part of this 
Amendment No. 3.

2. Term.  Pursuant to paragraph 5.1 of the Agreement, the Term is extended one additional year, 
effective March 22, 2021 to March 20, 2022.

3. Timeline.  Contractor shall begin work authorized in this Amendment No. 3 no later than 90 days 
after execution of the Amendment No. 3, and Contractor shall complete all work within 120 days of 
starting.

4. Scope of Work. The Scope of Work to be performed pursuant to this Amendment No. 3 is the 
paving of Lincoln Drive from 32nd Street to Mockingbird Lane, as more fully set forth Exhibit G-A3
(Proposal of Work to be Furnished for Job “Lincoln Budget”), attached hereto and made a part 
hereof.  Except for Exhibit G, all other provisions of the Scope of Work, Paragraph 2 of the 
Agreement, remain unchanged, including but not limited to Pricing.

5. Compensation.  Paragraph 4 “Price,” in Amendment No. 2 is deleted in its entirety, and replaced by 
the following:
 

 



IFB-18-0012-PBW-A1 CON-18-0012-PBW-A3    Page 2 

4. PRICE:
4.1  TOWN shall pay to CONTRACTOR an amount not to exceed Two Million Three Hundred 
Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Eighty Cents ($2,305,486.80) for 
completion of the paving on Lincoln Drive as described herein in Exhibit G-A3, which sum shall 
include all costs or expenses incurred by CONTRACTOR, payable on actual quantities at the unit 
pricing as set forth in Exhibit C to the original Agreement, as set forth in Contractor’s Proposal 
labeled “Lincoln Budget” and attached hereto in Exhibit G-A3. 

4. Insurance Certificate.  There are no changes to the insurance requirements and other insurance 
provisions.  However, a current certificate of insurance must be provided prior to the Effective Date of 
this Amendment No. 3.

5. Ratification of Agreement.  Town and Contractor hereby agree that except as expressly 
provided herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall be, and remain in full force and effect and that if 
any provision of this Amendment conflicts with the Agreement, then the provisions of this Amendment 
shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment No. 2 effective on the date first 
above written.   

TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY CONTRACTOR 

By: By: ____________ 
 Jill B. Keimach, Town Manager  Signature 

____________ 
 Printed Name, Title 

Date: _________________________ Date: ___________________________ 

ATTEST: 

Duncan Miller, Town Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Deborah Robberson, Acting Town Attorney 



 

IFB-18-0012-PBW-A1 CON-18-0012-PBW-A3    Page 3 

EXHIBIT G-A3 

 

See Attached:  Contractor Proposal for Paving and Related Services on Lincoln Drive from 32nd Street 
to Mockingbird Lane  

 



BUDGET

 CLASS A LICENSE NO. 111576-A
 An Equal Opportunity Employer

  1327 West San Pedro Street · Gilbert, Arizona 85233-2403

      Phone (480) 633-8500 · Fax (480) 633-8111 Date 1/16/2021

To PARADISE VALLEY Job Name Lincoln Budget
Location PARADISE VALLEY, AZ

Architect- Engineer NA
Attention JERRY COOPER Plans Dated NA

Soil Engineer NA
Report Date NA

We propose to furnish all labor and material necessary to complete the work as described per our unit prices.
All work will be done in accordance with the plans, specifications, and per the requirements of the governing
municipality.

Thank you for the opportunity of submitting a bid on the above- described job. 

NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

LINCOLN
1.50" RUBBERIZED AC (COP HV) 172,350.00  SY 7.30  1,258,155.00  
MILL ASPHALT 172,350.00  SY 1.00  172,350.00  
MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS (BLACK CONC) 158.00  EA 415.00  65,570.00  
WATER VALVE ADJUSTMENT (BLACK CONC) 223.00  EA 390.00  86,970.00  
SURVEY MONUMENT ADJUSTMENT (BLACK CONC) 45.00  EA 180.00  8,100.00  
CONCRETE FLATWORK 62.00  EA 2,600.00  161,200.00  
PROJECT SIGNS 10.00  EA 500.00  5,000.00  
TRAFFIC CONTROL/BARRICADING 85.00  DA 4,500.00  382,500.00  

600.00  HR 75.00  45,000.00  
4" WHITE PAINT 60,698.00  LF 0.15  9,104.70  
4" WHITE THERMO 60,698.00  LF 0.40  24,279.20  
8" WHITE PAINT 22,403.00  LF 0.25  5,600.75  
8" WHITE THERMO 22,403.00  LF 0.75  16,802.25  
12" WHITE PAINT 8,850.00  LF 0.55  4,867.50  
12" WHITE THERMO 8,850.00  LF 1.75  15,487.50  
18" WHITE PAINT 1,854.00  LF 0.85  1,575.90  
18" WHITE THERMO 1,854.00  LF 2.50  4,635.00  
TURN ARROWS - PAINT 58.00  EA 50.00  2,900.00  
TURN ARROWS - THERMO 58.00  EA 115.00  6,670.00  
6 FT BIKE LANE SYMBOL 24.00  EA 205.00  4,920.00  
RPM'S (WHITE) 1,553.00  EA 3.50  5,435.50  
RPM'S (YELLOW) 1,105.00  EA 3.50  3,867.50  
BLUE FIRE HYDRANT REFLECTORS 40.00  EA 6.00  240.00  
LOOP DETECTORS 8.00  EA 1,782.00  14,256.00  

SUBTOTAL 2,305,486.80$   

Payment to be based on actual field-measured quantities unless otherwise stated. 90% monthly progress draws on completed work with the
final 10% due 30 days after final completion and acceptance of our work. Interest will be charged at the rate of 1.5% per month on all late 
balances. Any and all costs or fees necessarily incurred in the pursuit of the collection of this account will be paid by the owner. 

 The above prices, specifications and conditions on the front and back of this proposal are satisfactory and are hereby accepted, giving M.R. 
 TANNER CONSTRUCTION authorization to complete work as specified. Funding verification and further payment term conditions to be established
 prior to execution of contract agreement or commencement of work. 

M. R. TANNER CONSTRUCTION Firm Name: ____________________________

By: Accepted by: ____________________________

Title: Title: ____________________________

Date: Date: ____________________________

PROPOSAL OF WORK TO BE FURNISHED

ITEM DESCRIBED

ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT/ PROPOSAL

UNIFORMED, OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER














































































